Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Appertey Realisations No 5 Limited (formerly 031533589
Comfort Shoes Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London 10388 of 2009
{a) Insert full We,
name(s) and Daniel Francis Butters Neville Barry Kahn Lee Antony Manning
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
admenistrator(s) 1 City Square PO Box 810 PO Box 810
Leeds 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
West Yorkshire London London
LS1 2AL EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From /) To

(b} Insert date 26 January 2010 /\ ]\/ 25 July 2010

A Vi

Signed k 7

Joint Admlnlskf/
Dated 13 August 2010
'

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact Daniel Francis Butters
information n the box cpposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the Leeds
form West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give 0113 243 9021
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
de | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AlIKCMVN® —
AD9 210

26/08/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.1 LIMITED Court Case No
(FORMERLY STYLO BARRATT SHOES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.2 LIMITED Court Case No
{FORMERLY STYLO BARRATT PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.3 LIMITED Court Case No.

(FORMERLY PRICELESS SHOES PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.4 LIMITED Court Case No.

(FORMERLY BARRATTS SHOES PROPERTIES LIMITED)

APPERLEY REALISATIONS NO.5 LIMITED Court Case No.

(FORMERLY COMFORT SHOES LIMITED)

. 10390 of 2009

. 10392 of 2009

10391 of 2009
10389 of 2009

10388 of 2009

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION —- TOGETHER “"THE COMPANIES")

PROGRESS REPORT PRODUCED PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE

INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

25 August 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating Creditors. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by

any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Companies without personal liability. All licensed

insolvency practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK.

Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters and Lee Antony Manning
Joint Administrators

C/0 Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

Stylo Group — Progress Report to Credifors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



1. INTRODUCTION

2, THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

4, DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period

ended 25 July 2010
3. Joint Administrators’ time costs

4, Schedule of Charges

11

13

14

Stylo Group — Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“the Joint Administrators”

“BIS”
“BLP”
“BPL"
“BSP”

“CBRE"
“the Companies”
“Csﬂ’

“CVA"
"Deloitte”
“the Directors, the Board”

“Lloyds”
“Prudential”
“Plc”

"psp”

“R&P account”

\\S BP”
\\S BS "
“Secured Creditors”

"The Group”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters, and
Lee Antony Manning

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP
Barratts Priceless Limited

Apperley Realisations No.4 Limited (formerly
Barratts Shoes Properties Limited)

CB Richard Elhis Limited
BSP, CS, PSP, SBP and SBS

Apperley Realisations No.5 Limited (formerly
Comfort Shoes Limited)

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Deloitte LLP

The Board of Directors of Stylo plc and its
subsidianes

Lloyds TSB Bank Pic
The Prudential Assurance Company Limited
Stylo Plc

Apperiey Realisations No.3 bimited (formerly
Priceless Shoes Properties Limited)

Receipts and Payments account

Apperley Realsations No.2 Limited (formerly
Stylo Barratt Properties Limited)

Apperfey Realisations No.1 Limited (formerly
Stylo Barratt Shoes Limited)

Barclays Bank plc, Lloyds TSB Bank plc and The
Prudential

Stylo Plc, SBS, BSP, CS, PSP and SBP

Stylo Group - Report to Credriors pursuant o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Rules and the
purpose of this repart 1s to provide the Creditors with an update of the progress of
the Adminmistrations.

A schedule of statutory imformation Iin respect of the Companies 1s attached at
Appendix 1.

Further background information to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
can be found In the statement of proposals to creditors of the Companies dated
27 January 2009.

1.2 Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Neville Barry Kahn, Daniel Francis Butters and Lee Antony Manning, all of Deloitte
LLP, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Comparnies under paragraph 22 of
Schedule Bl to the Act, by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London (case numbers 10388, 10389, 10350, 10391 and
10392 of 2009) on application of the Directors on 26 January 2009

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Joint
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by any of them jointly and severally

An application to court for a 12 month extension of the term of the
Administrations for the 5 Companies was granted on 15 January 2010 extending
the administration to 25 January 2011.

Stylo Group — Report to Credrtors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 2




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Joint Administrators identified that If
suitable arrangements could be made with trade creditors and landiords then 1t
may have been possible for the Companies to continue to trade via a series of
interlocking CVAs

Consequently, the Joint Administrators nmtially performed their functions In
relation to the Companies with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a), of
Schedule B1 to the Act, which i1s to rescue the Companies as a going concern,

In order to achieve this objective, the Joint Admimistrators put forward a sertes of
proposals for each of the Companies These proposals are set out below and
were approved without modification at the initial meeting of creditors held on 12
February 2009-

1. The Jommt Administrators convene meetings to consider and, If
appropriate, approve the summoning of meetings to consider and, If
appropnate, approve CVA proposals whilst continuing to investigate a
going concern sale of the Companies;

2. In the event that Proposal 1 1s rejected or the CVA meeting fails to accept
the CVA preposals then the Joint Administrators will continue to manage
the affairs and assets of the Companies, collect any recoverable
outstanding pre and post appointment book debts as required, utilising
realisations of assets where approprniate, settle any Administration
expenses where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the
Administrations, continue to investigate a going concern sale of the
Companies and realise the remaining assets of the Companies,

3. The Jownt Admunistrators be authonsed to compromise any debtor
balances where applicable;

4. The Joint Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the
secured, preferential and unsecured creditors of the Companies {(where
applicable);

5. The Joint Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured
and preferential creditors of the Companies (where applicable), as and
when claims are agreed;

6 That 1n the event the creditors of the Companies so determine, at the
meetings of creditors, appoint a Creditors’ Committee n  the
Administration comprising of not more than five and not less than three
creditors within each of the Companies;

7.  That in respect of the Companies, the Creditors’ Committee, or iIf one Is
not appointed, the crediters, agree that the Administrators’ fees and
expenses be fixed by reference to the time given In attending to matters
arnising In the Administrations;

8. The Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses In respect of the penod from
26 January 2009 be approved tn relation to the Companies by the
Creditors Committee should one be appointed, but failling that the

Stylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 3



10.

11

12,

13.

Administrators be authonsed by the creditors to draw remuneration and
expenses based on thewr time costs on a monthly basis,

The Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action of theirs as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because
they vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because
they are removed from office or because their appointment ceases to
have effect), in accordance with Schedule Bl paragraphs 98 and 99 of
the Act,

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to seek an extension to their term
of office If deemed necessary by them, firstly by consent from the
secured creditors {and the requisite majonty of preferential creditors If
the Joint Administrators think that there will be a distribution to them)
under paragraph 76(2){b) of Schedule Bl to the Act for a six month
pericd and, If a further extension I1s required, by an application to court
under paragraph 76(2){a) of Schedule B1 to the Act;

If the CVA proposals are approved, and the objectives of the CVA are
achieved, the Joint Admintstrators shall determine that the purpose of the
Administration has likewise been achieved and will proceed to exit the
Administration pursuant to paragraph 80(2) of Schedule Bi to the Act.
Accordingly, the Companies will cease to be in Administration and control
will be transferred back to the Board of Directors

Upon the termination of the Administration under paragraph 80(2), as set
out above, the Joint Administrators will be automatically discharged from
liability in accordance with paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act.

In the event that paragraphs 11 and 12 above do not apply (because the
CVA proposal has falled or the objectives of the CVA have not been
achieved), when 1t is considered that no further distributions to creditors
will be made and that the Jloint Administrators have concluded their
duties, the Joint Administrators shall be authorsed to apply any of the
following options as may be appropnate:

(n Take the necessary steps to move the Companies from
Administration to dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule
Bl to the Act, and cease to act;

{n If the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made to
unsecured creditors of the Companies, that they be authorised to
take the necessary steps to move the Companies into creditors’
voluntary liqudation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to
the Act If this route 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint
Administrators will seek the appointment of Neville Barry Kahn,
Daniel Francis Butters and Lee Antony Manning of Deloitte LLP as
Joint Liquidators of that Company. In accordance with paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and rule 2 117(3) of the Rules,
crediters may nominate a different person as proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomtination 15 made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved; or

() If the Joint Administrators deem 1t appropriate, that they be
authorised to make an application to court pursuant to paragraph
79 of Schedule Bl to the Act to end the Administration and petition
the court for the winding up of the Companies. If appropriate, the

Stylo Group — Report to Credifors pursuant {o Rule 2 47 of the Insofvency Rules 1986 4




Joint Administrators will apply to be appointed as Joint Liquidators
pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act.

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals.

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of
the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1 Meetings of creditors to consider and work on the CVA proposal
were convened and held on 12 February 2009. The creditors of
each of the Companies were required to participate in five separate
polls, the results of which were subject to independent scrutiny by
Capita Registrars Limited

As notified in our previous report, the CVAs were interlocking and
therefore each needed to be approved Unfortunately, this was not
achieved and as a result the CVA proposals were rejected

2 Following the rejection of the CVA proposals the Joint
Administrators considered their options with a view to maximtsing
returns to creditors.

As we were aware that the CVA proposals may be rejected, we had,
in parallel, instigated a formal process to market the business and
assets of the Companmies. On the basis that interest had been
expressed, it was deemed appropriate to continue trading the
business carried on by the Companies with a view to achieving a
sale as a going concern

No debtor balances compromised to date.

The secured creditor claims have been agreed. The claims of the
preferential creditors are currently being agreed

B

Unsecured creditors have yet to be agreed as we are awaiting
outstanding imformation from creditors and we continue to allocate
asset realisations to the relevant Group company.

5 Distnibutions totalling £29,495,934.15 have been made to secured
creditors by SBP Further distributions will be made In due course
when further assets have been realised.

6 It was determined at the creditors meeting of the Companies on 12
February 2009 that no Creditors’ Commuttee would be established.
7 Creditors agreed that Administrators’ fees and expenses be fixed by

reference to the tume given In attending to matters arising in the
Administration 1n accordance with their usual charge out rates and
that the Administrators be authorised to draw fees and expenses as
and when they see fit.

8 To date £1,798,242 of Administrator’s fees have been drawn in SBS
and a total of £861,795 in SBP Approval was sought and received
from the Secured Creditors.

9 Not yet applicable.

i0 The court granted a 12 month extension of the Administrations of
the Companies on 15 January 2010, extending the Administrations
to 25 January 2011,

11 No longer appropriate given failure of CVA
12 Not yet applicable.
13 Not yet applicable.

Style Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 5




3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

3.1 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1S a R&P account for each of the Cormpanies covering the
pertod from 26 January 2010 to 25 July 2010. This sets out the allocation of
assets and habilities by company

As noted above the trading activities carried out by the Companies were heavily
interdependent, effectively representing a pooling of assets and lLabilities. We
therefore discuss below the progress on realisations by asset category Unless
otherwise stated the assets have been realised by SBS Notes to the 5 R&P
accounts are tncluded in Appendix 2.

Sale of Business

We do not intend to repeat information provided in previous reports, for further
information, please see the previous creditors progress report,

Following a pertod of negotiation and planning a deal was completed for the
trading styles of “Barratt” and “Priceless” and all the stock, related fixtures and
intellectual property on 19 February 2009 for £5,200,000 Unfortunately, the
offer only included 157 of the 350 stores in the estate. The remaining stores
were closed and employees in these stores were made redundant.

Post Sale Actions

Following completion of the sale of business, a significant amount of work has
been undertaken to resolve the remaining 1ssues with the 157 open stores BPL
was Initially granted short term licences to occupy those premises included In the
transfer of business. All of the open stores have now been successfully assigned

We are now going through a process of reconciling the final monetary position
with BPL. Given the high number of premises and landlords, the Administrators
team and thetr legal advisors have spent significant ttme and effort in this
process,

For the 193 stores that were closed, 82% of landlords have responded to agree to
either document surrender, surrender by operation of law, landlord keys for
access, or Administrator retains the keys The remaining 18% of landlords are yet
to respond.

3.2 Asset realisations

3.2.1 Freehold properties (SBP)

23 of the freehold properties have been realised to date for net receipts of
£40,944,000

The terms of each freehold property sale are subject to commercial
confidentiality However, we ¢an comment that in each case the transaction was
recommended by CBRE; the Administrator’s property advisors.

3.2.2 Long leaseholds properties

To date no long leasehold properties have been disposed of We do not anticipate
any realisations from this asset class.

Stylo Group — Report to Credifors pursuant fo Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 6




3.2.3 Cash at bank on appointment

Approximately £660,000 of cash was held by the Companies on our appomtment,

3.2.4 Concession debtors

Following agreements to continue trading, pre-appointment concession debtors of
approximately £580,000 were collected in full. On the SBS R&P account this is
included within “pre-appomntment debtors”.

3.2.5 Statutory compensation (SBP)

Post appointment we accepted an award effectively representing compensation
paid by the state authorities in Northern Ireland in relation to a compulsory
relocation. The gross payment of £385,000 was subject to professional fees of
£34,546 and therefore the net receipt to the estate was £350,454.

3.2.6 Trading

With the support of staff, customers, suppliers and property landlords, we
continued to trade the business Our estimate of the trading profit for the period
to disposal of the business is approximately £3m although we continue to review
this as we finalise suppher, utility and rates invoices.

3.2.7 Sale of business and assets

As noted above, the trading styles of “Barratt” and “Priceless” and assets of the
Companies were disposed of on 19 February 2009, with the economics of the
business (risks and rewards) transferring effective from 13 February 2009. Gross
consideration for the assets (mainly comprising stock purchases pre and post
appointment) was £5,200,000.

From this process we were required to settle supplier habihities in relation to the
purchase of stock of £2,300,000 and also incurred costs of £500,000 in relation to
costs of wages pertaining to the closure of stores and transfer of stock to the
purchaser.

3.2.8 Rates rebates

Since confirmation of transfer of the business we have sought recovery of
overpayments of rates to local authonties. These efforts continue to generate
recoveries for the estates. Across all of the Companies this has generated gross
rebates of £1,280,369.22 This amount can be split as follows:

e BSP £15,494.62
» (S £14,909.30

o PSP £63,242.21
« SBP £359,138 60
o SBS £827,584.49

Stylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 7




3.3 Estimated future realisations
3.3.1 Freehold properties:

On appointment of the Joint Administrators SBP was the legal owner of 24
freehold properties, all of which are within the United Kingdom (including one in
Jersey). These properties all have a main use as retail outlets with additional
space sublet

The non lersey properties are all subject to charges from Prudential while the
Jersey property secures lending from Barc¢lays Bank Plc.

23 of the freehold properties have now been sold for a total of £40,944,000. Onjy
the freehold property at Doncaster remains and we are currently seeking a
revised strategy for the sale of the property to see If an improved offer may be
achieved

3.3.2 Fixed charge cash

The Companies provided a cash bond of £600,000 to the Prudential Given the
volume of secured debt, the secured creditor has taken the monies to offset their
borrowings

3.3.3 Long Leasehold Properties (SBP)
The Group has 8 long leasehold properties and opportunsties to generate value
from these continue to be Investigated However, we now consider the likelihood

of achieving a value 1s imited. As with the freehold properties the leases are
subject to charges held by the Prudential

3.3.4 Rates rebates

We continue to work with our advisors to maximise rates rebates 1n relation to
both the year ended 5 April 2009 and prior periods,

Stylo Group — Report fo Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 8




4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

4.1 Secured creditors

The extent of the secured creditors i1s set out in Appendix 4, and at the date of
our appotntment amounted to some £46,700,000 All charges are in the name of
Plc but are secured across the Group. We have established an asset realisation
strategy and will pay across sales proceeds in accordance with the security in
place

In accordance with the terms of the lending documents, we have now recelved
notification of the calculation used n establishing the make whole element of the
debt. We are reviewing this calculatton but do not anticipate it will lead to a
matenally different number to that estimated

To date, a distribution of £29,495,934.15 has been made to secured creditors,

4.2 Preferential creditors

In this case the only potential preferential creditors would be those arising from
employees made redundant by the insolvent companies These claims would
arise In relation to either arrears of wages or arrears of holiday pay As far as we
are aware there were no arrears of pay and we continue to monitor claims for
accrued holiday pay.

To date, we are still awaiting full details of preferential creditors’ claims However,
we have estimated a hability of approximately £350,000, part of which will have
been paid out by the Redundancy Payment Service.

We are currently in the process of agreeing preferential claims in order to make a
distribubion once the Companies are placed into iquidation.

4.3 Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176 (2) (a) of the Act, the Joint Administrators must make a
Prescribed Part of each of the Company’s net property available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property 1s the amount of each Company’s
property which would, but for this section, be available for the holders of the
floating charges created by the Company However, the Prescribed Part does not
apply where the floating charge was registered prior to 15 September 2003

The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company. In the
case of SBS, SBP and CS the date of creation of the floating charges pre dates 15
September 2003 and therefore the Prescribed Part rules are disapphed.

PSP and BSP have a floating charge which was created post 15 September 2003.

The distribution level to be paid under the Prescribed Part for PSP and BSP
remamns uncertain and s dependent upon future recoveries and costs 10 the
Administration.

It may be necessary to make an application to Court to disapply the Prescribed
Part under Section 176A (5) where the cost of making a Prescribed Part
distribution 1s deemed to be disproportionate to the benefits.

Stylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 9




4.4 Unsecured creditors

Creditors should note that the Statements of Affairs submitted by the directors of
the Companies were prepared on the basis that the CVA proposals would be
accepted. Clearly this 1s now not the case; however, we have not felt it necessary
to request an updated Statement of Affairs.

As noted earlier, we have written to all creditors of whom we are aware and
continue to receive claims from them and therefore have used estimated figures
based on the Companies’ management accounts.

We would comment that there 15 little or no prospect of a dividend to unsecured
creditors in any of the companies apart from SBS. We estimate that the dividend
will be less than 5 pence in the £, Within SBS there are significant intercompany
debts owed to SBP, which means that a high proportion of any available dividend
will be paid across to SBP. This will be a floating charge asset in SBP which would
be payable to the secured creditors under thesr floating charge.

Stylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant fo Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 10




5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

5.1 Extensions to the Initial Appointment Period Exit Routes from the
Administrations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 of The Rules and the
purpose of this report 15 to provide Creditors with an update of the progress of the
Administration.

A further 12 month extension was required in order to complete the sale of the
freehold properties and assign the leasehold properties to Newco.

An application to court for a 12 month extension of the term of the Administrations
for the 5 Companies was granted on 15 January 2010 extending the administration
to 25 January 2011,

5.2 Exit Routes

Under the Enterprnise Act 2002, all Admtnistrations automatically come to an end
after one year, unless an extension 1s granted by the court or with consent of the
creditors.

Otherwise, and unless 1t 1s proposed that a company in Administration should be
placed in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, the appointment of Administrators
ceases on the following.

* An application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment),

* FiIling a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, and

s In the event that the company has no property the Administrator may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Administrator ceases and three months following that date the company s
deemed to be dissolved

The exit provisions contained in Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 provide an
imformal and cost effective way for the appointment of Administrators to cease and
reference 1s made to this in the Adminmistrators’ proposals.

The Joint Admimistrators will seek to place SBS into company voluntary hiquidation
before the expiry of the extension period of the administrations

The remaining Companies will be placed into compulsory liquidation to ensure any
remaining closed store leases be disclaimed.

5.3 Investigations

Enquiry into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies is complete, with
returns submitted to the BIS. The contents of these reports are legally privileged

Stylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insclvency Rules 1986 11




5.4 SIP 13 — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice Number
13, details of the Company’s transactions with connected parties 1n the period are
provided below.

Date Details of Sales (£) Name of Connection
transaction counterparty

19/02/09 | Sale of £5,200,000 | Barratts Priceless Common
business Limited directors/management

Assets purchased as part of Sale of business deal for £5.2m are detailed 1n Section
31 on page 7 of this repert The purchasers had independent advisors that
assisted with the purchase.

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the opinion that these were carried
out at a fair value and after an extensive marketing campaign by the Joint
Administrators.

5.5 EC Regulations

As stated n the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No. 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.

Stylo Group — Report to Credifors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 12




6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

6.1 Joint Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of The Rules, in the absence of a creditors’
committee, the Administrators have sought approval of their fees and expenses
from the Companies’ creditors. At the meeting of creditors held on 12 February
2009, a resolution was passed authorsing the Admimstrators 10 draw their fees
and expenses by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising i1n the
Administrations (refer proposal 7 In section 2.1 of this report)

There are significant post sale costs (both legal and Administrator fees) as part of
the sale of business transfer. This is driven by the assignment process surrounding
the leases and the transfer of the property portfolio to BPL. To date, the
Administrators have billed a total of £1,598,242 to SBS and £611,795 in SBP.

The Administrators’ time costs for the 5 Administrations are summarised in the
tables below for the perniod 26 January 2009 to 25 July 2010. A more detailed
analysis of the time spent by work function and general notes on the

Administrators time costs 1s attached at Appendix 3.

SBS

Classification of work Partners & Managers & Assistants Total Total Average
function Directors Assistant & Support Rate
Managers Staff
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Administration and Planning 1375 5015 626 9 1,2659 392,044 310
Creditors 260 3089 1535 488 4 123,274 252
Reporting & Investigations - - - - - -
Other Speaific Matters 991 3261 229 448 1 207,692 463
Trading 2570 1,569 0 928 4 2,7544 810,8709 294
Asset Realisattons 3820 7653 3098 1,457 0 641,540 4 440
TOTAL 901 6 3,4708 2,041 5 6,413 8 2,175,421 339
TIME COST 583,340 1,226,869 365,211 2,175,421
Siylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 13



SBP

Classification of work Partners & Managers & Assistants & Total Total Average
function Directors Assistant Support Rate
Managers Staff
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Administration and Planning - 51 235 286 6,869 8 2490
Creditors 325 78 120 523 21,467 5 410
Reporting & Investigations - - - - - -
Other Specific Matters 100 3 3,087 7 81 3,196 1 1,451,027 ¢ 454
Trading - - 6558 6558 109,031 8 166
Realisation of Assets 150 1330 77 5 2295 74,599 5 325
TOTAL 151 8 3,233 6 776 9 4,162 2 1,662,995 5 400
TIME COST 111,196 1,420,850 130,951 1,662,996
PSP
Classification of work Partners & Managers & Assistants & Total Total Average
function Directors Assistant Support Rate
Managers Staff
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Administration and Planning - 72 16 88 3,381 0 384
Creditors 20 - - 20 1,050 0 525
Reporting & Investigations - - - - - -
Other Specific Matters - - - - - -
Trading - - 150 150 2,392 5 160
Realisation of Assets - 250 - 250 9,670 5 387
TOTAL 20 322 166 508 16,4940 325
TIME COST 1,050 12,653 2,792 16,494
Stylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency Rules 1886 14




BSP

Classification of work Partners & Managers & Assistants &  Total Total Average
function Directors Assistant Support Rate
Managers Staff
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Admimistration and Planning - 117 28 145 5,0050 345
Creditors 60 43 - 103 3,851 3 376

Reporting & Investigations - - - - - _

Other Specific Matters - - - - - -

Trading - - 150 150 2,392 5 160
Realisation of Assets 60 55 - 115 5,405 0 470
TOTAL 120 21 5 17 8 513 16,6538 325
TIME COST 6,300 7,253 3,101 16,654
cs
Classification of work Partners & Managers & Assistants & Total Total Average
function Directors Assistant Support Rate
Managers Staff

Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Administration and Planning - 89 31 120 3,745 0 312
Creditors 50 20 - 70 2,955 0 422

Reporting & Investigations - - - - - -

Other Specific Matters - - - - - _

Trading - - 150 150 2,3925 160
Reahsation of Assets - 60 - 60 2,460 0 410
TOTAL 50 16 9 ig 1 400 11,5525 289
TIME COST 2,625 5,936 2,992 11,553

Stylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 15




Notel: For clarification, realisation of assets for SBP/PSP/BSP/CS relates to the work associated
with the freehold/leasehold properties within the Group

6.2 Disbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements in the period to 25 January 2010 for the
SBS and SBP Administrations were as follows.

Nature of disbursement 26/07/09 to 26/01/10 to
(£) 25/01/10 25/07/10
Accommodation 288 00
Travel expenses incurred 1318 93 771 97
Subsistence 281 91 358 73
Telephone - business calls 90 08 70 52
Total 1,690.92 1,489.22

Note that Deloitte pohcy 1s to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2
disbursements and therefore there 1s no need to distinguish between the two.
Disclosure 1s required where we have incurred Category 2 expenses such as
mileage and internal copying. To date these disbursements have not yet been
billed.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 15 incurred,

6.3 Other professional costs

As previously advised, BLP were instructed to complete statutory legal matters in
relation to the Administration and to oversee a number of legal firms who were
Instructed to resolve legal matters in relation to the assignment and surrender of
leasehold stores

In addition, CBRE, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake 1nventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and
fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate

The services provided to date are summarised in the table below. All professional
costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved.

Stylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 16




ICategory |Advisor Role Location Costs to date
Agents on the letting and sales of the freehold and long leasehold

Agent CBRE assets National 594,308 5%
Over see all firms Adwisors on assignments and surrenders for open

Legal BLP stores England & Wales 1,094,062 70

Legat Cobbetts Advisors on assignments and surrenders for closed stores England & Wales 7,104 25

Legatl Leslie Wolfsan Advisors on assignments and surrenders for closed stores Scotland 1,850 00

Legal Eugene F Collins Advisors on assignments and surrenders for closed stores Republic of Ireland -

Legal King & Gowdy Advisors on assignments and surrenders for closed stores Northern Ireland -

Legal Brodies Advisors on assignments and surrenders for open stores Stotland 23,871 34

Legal McCann Fitzgerald Advisors on assignments and surrenders for open stores Republic of Ireland 21,712 70

Legal Tughans Advisors on assignments and surrenders for open stores Northern Ireland 9,100 00

Legal Walkers Advisors on Jersey legal matters and Jersey freehold property Jersey 39,798 05
Advisors on Guernsey legal matters and assignemnts of open stores

Legal Babbe Guernsey 2,979 50

Stylo Group — Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

17




9861 Seiny Aousnosuy 8y} Jo sp Z 8Ny 0 juensund unoy o} poday — dnaig o(l1s

Jid jueg sAepaeg
o1d »ued gS1 SpAoH

31d jueg sAejaleg
o/d jueg gs.1 spAop

21d yueg sAepleg
old yueg gs1 SpAot

|lenuapnad
od yueg sAepaeg
oid xueq gs) spAoN

2|d sueg sAgaieg
2|d yueq g51. SpAon

sionueg

dT1 piemABH A01S 0Qd

d11 premAeH A0JS 048

d11 pJemAeH AGTS oad

d11 piemAeq Aois 0ag

411 premAen A0iS DA

slo3pny

SIM3T JUDdUIA usydals
1108 diiud pieysry
Buiaeap uiuep uyor
Piad Piaeg ueug

n0g dijiyd pleyory
Buiaeap UlLeW UYOr
plai4 plaeq ueilg

Nog diyg preyony
Buiaeap utren uuor
P24 piaeq ueug

1y epieH

weyels sapeyd)

WZ Xel piempl
Buiaeam uinie uyor
plai4 pIARG ueIlg

URooSIW Uuy
uosqoy uoung
uosxae(3 dinud

uimup S9JAIW ueg
Boued piaeg

1amog Ang paeydiy
SSaINeN uaydals

10g dijiyd preyony
Bulaeap UIMEW UYOT
SIMIT JuUSDWIA Laydals

sieaA £ 3587 93 UIYIMm

od olA1s
JEYS JNYLY pieuoy

2id ojAis od 0jA3s o1d ojlA1s o|d 0jA1s 1307 uimpa piaeqg Jusunuioddy
417 AuCUIuY |BeUDIlW W7 Auoyiuy |seyny H1Z2 Auoyiuy [9RUDIW WZ Auoyiuy [aeURIW MZ Audyluy (BeydIlW 1E S1032311Q
o|d ojAas od olM18 ad olAas a1d ojlA1s id otAls slapjoyaieys

saueys yoea 13 Jo saleys

p3.13§3p 000°000°0T 23Ud13)8ud %/ 915 'SEE
yoes o133 yoes 13 e saleys yoea T3 Je saJeys yosea 13 yoea g7 0F 1e saseys jeyded aieys
Je saJeys Aueuipso 00T Adeupdo 000°'00s AJBUIDIO QOD'0SZ | e saJseys Aseuipao Q0T AeuIpIo 9£6°£45°9 pajje>/panss) Adeujplo

we 151 Ve 157 WZ I e 157 We 151
spa3 aienbs A3D 1 spaa alenbg A4 T spao alenbg Ay T spaal alenbs A3ID 1 spasy atenbg A3 1 82140 pala)sibay
966T Adenuer 97 Z96T Aeniged 07 4861 Aenuer 6¢ 0967 idv g2 £067T Alenuer £7 ajep uopelodioduy
6SEESTEQ £6851200 008P60¢0 S65£5900 16416000 JaqunN Auedwo)

(M (PN (m
{p11 seoys sapadold sooys sajadoid saoys sajpadoig pyesseg {p11 saoys neueg

Hojuwo) Alawloy)
PI1 S ON Suoes||jeay
Aapseddy

spelieq Ajaawaog)

P17 ¢ ON suoljesijeay
Aopladdy

§S2]9214d AjJoWI0})

P11 € ON suonesfjeay
Aapseddy

olA1S Aldawioy)

P¥1 T ON suojjes|jeay
Aojraddy

opAys Alaowitoy)
PY¥1 T ON suonjesjjeay
Aopieddy

sweN Auedwo)

NOILYWHOINI AMOLNLIVLS

T XION3ddV




9861 Sainy Aduanostl oy} JO 2 Z 8Ny O} juensind LUno7) o) podsy — dnois) ojf1S

(3) 12301

(3) eBaeyy Bunyeo)y

69 BL9 GES'LL 8t S§62'91Z78T (ST SOT'ESLTT) £9 0T+'696°6C Z5 YOO'EC 00 O LS VOO'ET
SE TS'E00'T SE I+S'E00'T 000 SE TPS'EN0'T
00 01 00 01 00 0T 00 01
¥S €18 vS €15 pS €15 060
08 £ 80 #hT 82 9€T 08 ¢
v9 914°8 ¥9 91’8 85 £69'Y 90 £2£°9
80 vb1 B0 $¥T (18 06E'SPT) 68 PESOT
15 985'€99 15 985°€99 15 985°€99
LS v0O'ET LS POO'ET 00O LS POO'ET
¥8 €£1£'886 8 E1£°886 17 66£°646 £2 ¥15°'8
00 000'00S’'y 00 0DO'8L0°S 00 000'8£S 00 000'005°'b
000 000 (Z£ vBS'0L) Z€ ¥BS°0E
00 000'ST 00 000°ST 00 0 00 000'ST
1t 640'902 6v vRS'2Z8 61 59£'811 vE 612°60L
0z 102'eb9 0z 102°Zv9 000 0Z 10Z'Zv9
00 000'0ST 00 000°0ST 00 0 00 0007051
£8 04P'L8 €8 OLP'L8 000 £8 04b'L8
88 £59'29£'01 88 £59'29£'071 (€ 205'509) ZZ 9ST'89E‘TT
000 00 0 (99 66£'649'7) 99 6524'649°C
00 0 00 0 (80 z9£) 80 294
0 S14'886°L PO S1L'886"L Or 94£°1¢€ b9 BEC L56°L

010Z AINL SZ 1B Sy pol1dd ay) 0102 010z ANt pouad 0102

u| {pied)/pasieay AJenuer 9z ie sy GZ 1e sy ayi u) (pje Alenuer

d)/pasiedyd 9g ie sy

(7} abaeyd paxyy

0TO0Z AINC ST 0L SINIWAYdD ONY S1dI3D23% 40 S1OVHLISHY .SHOLVYLSININAY LNIOL - S9S

sjqeded fya
$J01992p dped]

Spunial s1ou JIpad D

Saledad I3 M

S1d1asas payjuapiun

mHn_muw._ QIMOIN
yued e ysed

334 S49p|0Y YO

a|gehed LvA

UD(IBJBP|SUCD SSBUISNQ JO 3|eS

§1qap Noog
yo018
$ajeG94 sajey

510309p Judwivjocdde ald

uopnNqQlsIp paLnlas spAol

paaledaJ s)sedap jueualqgns

Adnado 01 83U3I 40) 1dY WOy SIUO
71dg wol) Juas pjoyaatd

JWO3UL SNO3UR|IIIS)

sajes

S1da1303Y

Z XIGN3dd¥



0861 Sany AUsAIOSUY 8U} O b Z BiNY O} Juensind uno:n o} yodey — dnouy 0jjS

69 BT9'6ES LT

8P S6T'91T 8T

{S1 SOTESLT)

99 tSP 612 L
(vo veT'OTE OT)

6Z 68778209
{0z 900'881'CZ)

(S£ 686"vLT'E)
(09 vog'tZd'L)

€9 DTP'696 6¢C £S5 YOD'EL 00 O £S ¥00'ET
ZZ ¥S9'z8a8'8 LS v00O'EZ 000 LS'P0O0'ET puey u} sasuejeq
{1+ 9s£’t80'1T) 00 0 00 0 00 0

(0£ 0E¥'506)
(6£ 6EE"PTE)
(50 +90'ZE)
(00 oov)

{00 0s9'¢1)
(z€ p19°0€)
(60 099°5T1)
(69 £66'6)

{1 0SZT°€9)
{zz o0E’8)

(z0o 014'9L8)
(00 520°S)

(£ 982'092)
{96 €££°12)
(00 g¥2’'86L°T)
(00 000'0ST)
(6L 925'Z¢#1)
(05 £2)

(g8 zsz’'0LT1)
(ET LPP'E96'Y)
(v8 00z'28T)
(0E s08°S)

(zz 0ze'8Ip’'E)
{1y Z1£'P9)
(it 11E'ZP)
(L8 vE2’98)
(6£ Dz2'8S)
(LD 91£'GT)
(€L 81t LT}
(5T 508°1€)
(28 v1L'61)
(98 761'162)
{vZ SD8’'ET)
(88 T15'6+1)
(L8 516'9%)
(¥E z6£'0ET)
(v8 s26°92)
{69 69£'259)
{6 v86°L)

{00 85¢'2)

(6T p69°2L1)
(89 680'¢1E)
{64 SBY'E1IS'T)
{8g 0o1'9T)
(L 6PE'ESL)
(97 868°258°2)
(9t zzs5's)

(0L
(6L
(so
(00
(00
(+9
(60
{89
(z1
(2t

{+6
(9¢
(g€

0EP'S06)
6EE'¥ZE)
90'zc)
0ad)
0s9'eT)
822'19)
099'5b1)
L66'6)
0SZ°€9)
90£°‘B)
012'9£%)
520°'s)
982'092)
£€L'18)
[A24: 1:TA 9
000'05T)
925'ZvY)
£L)
zsz'osr)
LUP'E96"P)
00£°281)
s08’'s)
0zZ6'8TH'Z)
60t 6%)
T1E'ZY)
yE£Z'9€)
0z'8s)
91£'ST)
BTt £T)
S08'1¢€)
PIL'6T)
652°162)
SEQ'ET)
TI5°EPT)
L66'6)
Z6£'0E1)
PTTSE)
69€'259)
TT1'6)
8sp'L)
TI5'6¢€)
SET'L6e)
bvo’'asc’y)
£L5°E)
9.8'59¢)
g68'768°7)
ers's)

(€6 Z15'8F}
(6£ 6E£EVZE)
000

000

(00 S£1°2)
(Z€ +19°0€)
00 0

(61 8ZF)
000

000

69 ZST'6PT°T
0a 0

(29 6£6'02)
(56 €E£°TT)
(00 poD'00Z}
00 0

(b1 £2L'vb)
00 0

00 0

(00 000°06)
000

00
oo
00
k]
00
00
00
00
00
o0
00
00
00
8r
00
00
00
00
00
(9t g18'12)
£7 B8E'ET

(o€ 8rz'te8'1)
£1 £25°2T

(e1 £25'z1)
000

00 0

16'9¢

OCOO0OOBNOoODOOOoCODOoOOCO

{£L £16'958) B1QEAIBD9] VA
(64 6EE'FZE) LYA
(0 top'zZE) S19SSE JO IDUBINSU]
(oo 00v) sasuadxa Aladoud 18410
(00 5£1°¢) s28) 0JEN|N
{(zE #15°0¢€) s1qap yoog
(60 099'5HT) sabieyo junosde yueq Auedwod p1o

(05 695'6) sapbaeys sueg
(Zz1 0S2°€9) Buispjiaape AJojniels
(zZ 90£’'8) uopaaspal pue abeisod
(1 zog'szs') saa) (eba
(00 520'S) $33) 9215NJ) [RPUAPN.IA

(1£ 90E'6€£7) $33) ysen vewpoon/eded
000 S35UadXy ,SI01RSIUWPY
(00 z¥z'865'1) $329) ,5103215|UjWPY
{00 000°QST) pied sauoWw 1sna) spAon
(59 £08'26) pied sysedap jueuanqns
(05 €2) S3|21YsA J0J0N
(88 z52'0L1) 1dE J0 JBUBG U0 SyuBwAey
(ET Lpv'E16'b) sipgsuer) jueq Auedwod Jajug
{r8 00s°281) saseyssnd Jejjop x3404
(0 S08'S) 24n$0Q|2 21015
{ze 0es'BTH'T) siapddns »oys
(10 60¢'6¢) Aanaas
(1t T1E°ZY) uo¥3aod pIROgPIRI/AISE M
(26 v+£Z'9£) $22|AJDS 12uIDBIU]

(64 07£'8S) Buizsoy 11
(£0 914°ST) jlodAed
(€4 811" 21) abeysod pue Asauonmys
(52 508°1¢€) Bujsjuaapy

UO{S5IW WO SIIeS
sasuaddxa Aipung
aouBUIUIRW pue sueday
syuawied gpfasesa
safieys yueg

539} |eUO|SSa)0Id

(28 v14'61)
(Z1 652'162)
{bZ SE9°ET1)
(88 TI1S°E+T)
(28 516'95)
(PE Z6L'0£1)

(v8 S5Z6'92) 3sueinsu]
(69 69£°259) abelney
(64 v86°L) auoydalaL
(00 85b°2) |3Aed]
(62 ¥69'£1) sabieyrAumn
(09 ££8°07€) sajey

Fouednsu|/abieyr 8 AipsIUDY
Anoqe| 1daspul

sugponpap abem Aipuns g xe] fDIN
sabem

sbujuies JoJuawyreny

(€5 96€'£25'C)
(ge aat’at)
(£¢ 6¥E'ESL)
(94 868'258'2)
(9€ zz5'S)

SiNIAWAVYL

QINNILNOD - 0T0Z ATNL ST 0L SINIWAYd GNY S1dIZJ3Y 40 SLIVHLISOY .SUOLVHLISINIWAY LNIOC - SES

T XIANAddv




9861 Sainy Aouanjosuy ayy jo /& Z ainy o} Juensind unog o} Yodey — dnauo oif)s

0TO0Z AINC ST 01 SINIWAYd OGNV SLJIFDTY 40 SLOVHLISHY SHOLVHISINIWAY INIOL - d8S

ajeqad sapnn

SLWI0JU| JUIL SNOIURIIIS|W
uoIeIDP|SUOI B|BS IO peIH

a4 10) 5,03 dnodb 13130 wod) Jdienay
S13pURLINS 34 SUOKNQIIUOD Spojpue
Adn230 03 33U 10) 1dQ WOL) SIUOW
14 WoJdy Judl pjoyased| Huo/pioysaly
abseyd paxyj - sjgeded Jya

2lgeded LyA

uopesuadwon Asoymes

3jeqas sajey

S JUBRUSIONS

IS843U] Yueg

suopes|eal Auadoud 10) duRINSY) pjoyaal4
suofnesjeas Ajadosd Joj Jual pjoyaady
suopesi|eay Ajadold

1534314 pue ysodap yual ueuAqng

S1d413039

Z6'PEY'EOE TP tT LTV EPE'S 95 6T9'LES 0£'8Z0'CEE'E 8L'L0L'656'SE  ST'SEQ'BZ69 £9°ZL9TED 6
16 1S £6 LS LB LS 000
LP 7912 L 29T'C b Z9T'T 000
£6 685'8TZ £6 685812 £6 685°81¢ 000
€1 01£°881°¢ £T 01E'881'E 000 £T 0TE'S8T'Z
00 522'1T 00 522’11 600 000
6L 899'0Z0°T 6/ 899°0Z0'T 6L PYEOT 6L bPE9T
1€ 852919 1€ 85/'919 7917914 79 129'1L
60'015 60 01§ 60 015 000
PE 6£6'8C PE 6£6'8C 000 PE 6£6'82
00 000's8E 00 000'S9E a0 0 00 000'S8E
09 8ET'65E 09 8ET1'65€ 25 050°CT R0 BRO'LPE
¥Z ¥21'€08 bZ YZT°E0S 06 688°FTZ ¥E ¥€2'88¢
65 £88'9 9 Tob'p 9t Z9¥'¥ 00 o ET STP'T Eb SLT 08 6¥¢'Z
£6 568'C £6 568'C 85 098 SE SE0°2
LL [59°2¢T LL L89'TTT (€€ S£5°T) 0T EET'HTT
9/ BTZ'1£9'SE 9/ 812°'1£8'SE 8¢ +90'826'9 8E ¥ST'E06'8T
00 056t 00 0S6'% (00 055°2) 00 00S'¢

0T0Z AIN{ 52 12 sy popad a 0102 0107 AIn{ Sz 1e sy  pouad auyy 010z

uj (pled)/pasyieay AJenuel 9z 1e sy uj (pled)/pasiieay Atenuer 9z e sy

(3) im301 (3) sbieyd Buyeold (3) abaey) paxiq

T XIAN3ddVY




986} Safny Aauanjosuy 8y} jo 2 Z siny of juensind Unog o} lodsy — dnato) of1s

76 PET EOE TP

vT LZPEPE'S

95 6Z9°LES

0E BLO'EEE'E

+1 8TH'EBS' ¥ (BE BEY'6ST ¥T) €9 TLI'TEQ 6T

05 9EL'9P9'S
(zv 86€°959'SE)

9t BTIE'E90' T
(8£'BOT'08Z'Y)

TI PGLES
(++ seg'esy)

{ev'2v9'v0s)
(6£'STL'2E8'E)

+I'8Iv EBS ¥ (BE BEL'6ST PT) £9'TLI9 TE0'6L
(b9 68T'9LE'TE) (£S'ELp'LBO'TT) 00'0

{89 791)

(18 Z0Z'T¥E)
{00 09)

(64 £66)

{98 z68)

(00 08E'T)
{89 6£4'E¥9)
(00 050'871)
(00 000°S)
(o€ 01.2°€)
{00 56.°198)
(€Y 164°Z1)
{05 21E'y)
(e L1P°LE)
(00 055°2)
(€0 9€1°082'1£}
(£5 £4¥'£8)
(ov 2158}
(9B ££9°¢1T)
(1z es¢'E}
(z6 698°1¢)
(68 vLL'2L1'E)
(1p L£9ET)

{18 zoZ'1HE)
(00 09)

(6¢ £66)

(98 z689)

(00 08E'T)
(89 6££'E19)
(00 0s0'81)
(00 poO’s)
(o€ 012°E)
(00 56£°198)
(€1 1585°Z1)
{os z1E'Y)
{zv L1v'L€)
{00 055'7)

(98 ££9'v11)
(1z £5p°€)

(z6 698'1+}
(68 #£2'241°T)
(1t £E£9'ET)

(b5 958°'c9)
000

(bT 921D
000

000

(10 889'91T1)
000

000

(0E 014'c)
{00 000°052)
000

000

(zv £1b'L€)
{00 055°2)

{671 192't)}
{00 0Z¥)
000

(18 04Z°E)
(€0 58¢°1)

(£z 9vE'LL2)
(00 09)

{5g 128)

{9g z68)

{00 08E'T)
{£9 160°£Z5)
{00 050°'81)
{00 000'S)
000

(00 564°119)
(€1 158°21)
{0s ZI£'Y)
(zv L1¥728E)
{00 085'2)

(£9 T1v'0TT)
(12 ££0°E)

(26 698'1t)
(80 +05'691°7)
(1P LE9'ET)

{89 z91) 00 0 (89 z91)

(e0 sg1'082'1€) (00 000000°1Z)  (£0 SET'08Z'0T)
(€5 ££%'48) (€S ££4'48) 000
(0¥ £15'8) 000 (o £15°8)

puey uj sesueeq

abseyd paxy - ajqeaaday VA
JeAdddy LA

sasuadxa Ayiadoud ployaaid
safieys jueg

5]9SSE JO ddURINSUL

xe] sujen |eyded

$93) (eba1

$83) sJanep/sjuaby

$28) SUeIUNodDY

sasuadxa siolensjujwpy
$834 ,5J01ENS|U|WPY

Jjuawded ysodap ueuagns
RIS ]

Judl JueU3IGNS

Jd|aoad Jisodap JuedaIgnsg
LoORNQSIP JOPRII PAINIIS
1503 Qs ey

saay jebaq pjoyaard

sayey

46N pue jeaH

sajjladosd ployasea) Joj abieyd adnnias
sajJadoad ployasea} 103 JUIY
sap.Jadod pjoyssear 10} adueansul

S1NINWAVD

OQINNILNGD - 0T0Z AINC ST OL SLNIWAYd ANV S1d1323d 40 S1OVHLISEY .SHOLVELISININGY LNIOC - 4GS

€ XIGN3IddV




9861 Sainy Aaudanosuy ay} jo 2 Z ainy 0} juensind pnoy 0} yodsy — dnoio ojA1g

SP'Sb6 PED 6L°'€E09'S§59 SY'S69°0£ vE'BO06 PES 00 0 00'0 00 0
tT TC6'SS 8¢ 6L5°9¢L 8S §Z5'99 06 €50°0T oo o 00 O 00'0 puey ul saduRjeg
(1€ vZO'645) (1€ vZ0O'645) (£8 691'Y) {ty vSB'¥LS) 00 0 000 00°0
(99 0EC'1E) (99 0geg’'re) (£6 595) (69 +9570¢€) IIqRAISI9H LVA
(st v10°‘S) (Sv v10’S) (St +9z2'€) (00 062°'1) saaj) |eba
(6¥ ¥6L) (6t p6e) (1 627) (9g 599) sabieyd yuegq
(rz €6€) (tz €6€) (ze o12) (68 z8T) s2104 I3 M
(zs vzy) (zS ve1) 000 (zs ver) 1ybi pue jeay
(8€ S+9°2) (8€ S+9'2) 000 {8€ S+9'2) sajey
(09 128°€€9) (09 128'€€S) oo {09 128'EES) aBieyd ID|AIDS/aoURINSU|/SIUDY
SLINIHWAV

SP'SP6 PED 6L £09'559 St S6970L tE'B06 vBS 00 0 00 O 00 0
00 0St 00 05+ 000 00 0S¢t g|qeded 1¥A
Lt 6EE°SRS LY 6PE'SRS 00 000’05 Ly 6¥E'SES JUDS J0) 5,00 dNGIY J8YI0 woJ) s3d|aday
11 L€ 11 L€ T L€ 000 J1eQoy IANeM
00 008’1 00 008°T 00 0 00 008’71 1U2J JueUd] Qng
LB £EBS'TP 1Z THT'E9 PE 859'0Z L8 €852 ajeqed sa1ey
00 sTL'd 0C SZL'P 000 00 STL'¥ 518pUaJILNS 34 SUDIINQG|IIUOD SpIojpUe]

010Z AN §Z 18 Sy powad ay 0102 010z AIng pouad 3yl w0102 $1dI1303¥

u) (pied)/pasieay AJEnUEl 97 1® SY GZ 1B SY {pted)/pas|jeay AJenuer
97 12 sy

(7) 1:104 (3) eBaey) Bujzeo|d (3) @baeyd pex|d

0710Z AInL ST OL SLNIWAVYVd ANV SLdI3DIYH 40 SIIVULSEY .SHOLVHISINIWGY LNIOCL- dSd

¢ XIAN3AddV




9861 Sajny Aauaajosuy ayl Jo 2t 2 ainy of juensind unos o} podeyl — dnaisy OjAIS

Eﬂ““ﬂ"ﬂlﬂlll -". = 3
96'966 SZL 96'966'S2L 60°691°E g lrs’rel 00 0 600 00 0
YL P81 8L vt v8I BE {co 9£8792) LL°090°SS 00 0 00 0 00 0 puey u| seouejeg
{zT T18'£69) (zz'z18°£69) (TT S+0'0E} (01°£9£°299) 00°'0 00°0 000
{(£1 BEG'9T) (1 8E6'9T) {sz Z1+'1) (76 525'52) S{OeAIFIBY LYA
{8z v9£°L) (BZ ¥9£'L) (82 v9s's) {00 oo0’'2) saay |efa7
{00 ooo‘oz) (00 000’02 (00 o00'0Z) 000 Wie(? SNOJIUG JO JUSWINSS
(€6 vab) (€6 v5b) (6€ £b1) (#5 11€} sabieys juegq
(0z 52£'2) {0z s22'2) (0z sz£°2) 000 ayby pue jeaH
{86 LEE'T1) (86 £££°11) 000 (86 2EE'TT) sajey
{99 165'829) (99 165'829) 000 (99 165’829} ab1eys 991A4B5 33U RINSLY/SIUBY
SINIAWAVd
96 966 524 96 966°G¢CL 60 691 € LB T8 TCL 00 0 00’0 0D 0
00 000°0TL 00 000°01L 000 00 000'0TL JUa4 40 5,03 dnoad Jayjo woly s1d|a0ay
05 08 0S5 08 05 08 000 23} 5S9D70e 8405 pasy|d
v8 1Tv P8 1Zv o0 D ¥8 1Zv Ju24 JUEBUS] NS
29 v6P'ST 79 v6y'St 65 880°€ £0 90P°'TT Ileqal so3ey
010z AN Sz 1@ sy pojJad ayy 010z 0102 AIng popsad ay3y uj o010z S1d4I1303Y
ul (pled)/pas|esy AJenuel gz 1e sy 57 1e sy (pred)/pasjiesy Alenue(
92 1@ 5v
(3) 19301 (7) abieyp Bupeoly (3) eBieyd pax|d

0T0Z AINC ST 01 SINIWAVA OGNV §1dI3234 40 SLOVHILISHY .SHOLVHISINIWAY LNIOC - d58

T XIAN3AddY




98651 Sajny Asusnosul au} J0 b g oiny 0] juensind uno) 0 joday — dnaio ojA1g

3y} pue ssauIsng JO djes Iyl 0} uoneRRI Ul
40 ssado4d ayy ybnousyy Buiob pue ucipsod siyy Buiduodds AjjUsind aie siojelSILIWPY Ayl
9yl W padjueq aJam Saluow ‘sjunodoe yueq pauado (,149.) PRUWIT SS9|PY S)iedieg 1s|iym polad joys e 104

S21)ijiqel| 193w 0] Pasn U3aq IAeY SIUOW BSaYL

s8101s Buiper Jo udwubisse/uoneledas
'spunj 8yl Huiedso|ead
"SJUNODJJE ueq SJOJRJISILILIPY
ssauIsng

Jo ®les 3sod paAIgdal S3IUOW SIPN[DUI S1dISdAL OOMIN B SIIRS JO AJ0HaIed 2y} ‘qunodoe sjuswAed pue s1disdsy Sgs 3yy U T

INFWILIVIS IW0ILNO A3ILVIWILSI ANY LNNOJJV SLNIWAVA ANY S1dI3D034 IHL OL SILON

‘J0daJ pue s3j0U payrene ayy yym uonaunluod Ul pesd ag 3snNw sjunodde syuawAied pue s3diaosy oyl

S9J0N jeJouan

010Z AMINL SZ OL SINIWAVd NV SL1dI3D3Y 40 SLIVHISHY .SHOLVHASINIWAV LNIOCL - SO

08°'1Z97996 08 1Z9'996 v6 SSECLT 98 STE POL 00 0 00 0 00 0
LT EPTTEL LT EFTI6T (zs5 as+7 01} 69 665'10L 00 0 00'0 000 puey u| seduejeg
(g€9°8T0'SLL) (€9'8Z0°'522) (TS 95+'0T) (11 ZL5'v9¢) 00'0 00 0 00'0
(€2 1£6°ES) (cz 1L6°ES) (£6 §95) (9z so+'es) 21QeAII9Y LVA
(8L £E+T'9) (82 €v2'9) (82 £vZ'9) 000 s994 |eBa
{05 v65) (0S v65) (£ 121) (€2 ziv) sabBieys sjueg
(00 S25°¢€) (0D 525°¢E) {00 525°€E) 000 sjuswAeg JUdY JUBUIL GNS
(99 64¢°8) (99 64¢'8) 000 {99 644’8} sajey
{sv v12'Z02) (ot v12'20L) ] (st v12'ZOL) abieys 83)1A195/30URINSUI/SIUDY
SINIWAVd
08 1Z1'996 08°'1Z1'996 o0 0 08'TL1'996 00 0 00°'0 00 0
05 794+ 05 Z9L'P 0o o 05 29L'% ajgeied 1yA
00 000°'SY6 00 000°S¥6 po o 00 000'S¥6 1uaJs 40§ 5,00 dnoub Jayio wody 1d19cay
0t 606°¢T 0€ 606°tT 000 0F 606"¢T ajeqgas saey
€0 00S°1 00 005°T 00 0 00 00S°T 13pURIINS B SUONNGIIIUOD PIOjpUR]
o102 pojiad a2yl 010t 0102 AIng popad oro0T S1dI1353d
AInf 5Z 1@ S5V u| (pjed)/pasieay AJenuer 9z je sy gz le sy 3yl ut (p1e  Adenuef
d)/pas|eay 97 3@ 5V
(3) 12301 (3) eBieyd Bupneoc|d (3) @aBaeyd paxiy

€ XIAN3ddV



APPENDIX 4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS TO 25 JULY 2010?

SBS
Manager and Qther Professional Average
Partner and Director  Assistant Managers and Support Staff Total Total Rate
Task Type Task Level Hours £ Hours £ Hours E Hours £ £
Adrun end Planning Cashiars i3 2,15285 3182 126,589 3 4337 93,784 5 755 4 222,826 295
Compliance 03 2235 44 3 13,3223 669 12,2218 1120 25,768 230
Progress Reporting 260 13,650 0 1385 47,712 8 533 6,881 0 217 8 68,244 313
Fees - - - - 540 2,7000 54 0 2,700 50
Immediate Actions 177 13,0545 - - - - 177 13,055 738
Meetings a0 g 56,4750 - - 130 22100 1030 58,585 570
Pre-Appolntment - - - - 60 957 0 60 857 160
Adrmin and Planning Tetal 1375 85,555 5 5015 187,734 3 6269 118,7543 12659 392,044 310
Creditors Employees 40 2,000 895 78,721 3 110 18700 3045 82,691 272
Secured 220 11,5500 - - - - 220 11,550 525
Shareholders - - - - BoO 1,360 0 80 1,360 170
Unsecured - - 194 5,627 0 1345 22,0456 183 9 27,673 180
Creditors Total %0 13,6500 3089 84,348 3 1535 25,2756 488 4 123,274 252
Other Speacific Matters Other 66 7 40,707 0 540 14,527 5 70 6500 1277 55,885 438
Tax & VAT 324 25,2450 2721 122,269 90 159 42930 3204 151,807 474
Other Specific Matters Total 99 1 659520 326 % 136,796 5 229 49430 4451 207,692 463
Trading Closure of Trading 32§ 17,0625 5860 177,909 5 44 5 7,5650 663 0 202,537 305
Day 1 Control 1350 83,0250 25 1,312 5§ 235 235 161 0 84,361 524
ongolng Trading BS S5 47,167 5 9805 317,202 9 8604 1596034 19304 523,873 27
Trading Total 2570 147,2550 11,5690 456,424 0 9284 167,1919 2,754 4 810,871 294
Asset Reatisation Freehold Property 395 20,7375 - - - - 95 20,738 525
Leasehcld Property - - 536 3 181,896 3 3098 49,046 6 845 0 230,943 273
Other Assets 60 8,400 0 - - - - 160 8,400 525
Sale of Business 3265 241,790 0 2290 135,670 0 - - 5555 381,460 687
Asset Realisation Total 3820 270,927 5 7653 321,566 3 3098 490466 1,457 0 641,540 440
Grand Total 16 83,3400 34708 1,2268603 20415 3652114 64138 2175421 339

Stylo Group — Report to Courf pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



APPENDIX 4

SBP
Manager and Other Professional Average
Partner and Director  Assistant Managers and Support Staff Total Total Rate

Task Type Task Level Hours £ Hours E Hours E Hours £ [
Admm and Planning  Cashlers - - 51 2,093 0 30 478 5 81 2,572 317
Closure - - - - - - - - -
Campilance - - - - 58 848 3 55 848 154
Progress Reporting - - - - 150 34500 150 3,450 230
Admin and Planning Total - - 51 2,093 235 4,777 286 6,870 240
Creditors Distributions - - 78 1,950 0 - - 78 1,950 250
Retention of Title - - - - - - - - -
Secured 325 17,3775 - - - - 325 17,378 53s
Unsecured - - . - 120 2,1400 120 2,140 178
Creditors Total azs 17,378 78 1,950 120 2,140 523 21,468 410
Other Specific Matters Other 937 78,2890 3,0191 13354040 - - 31127 1,413,693 454
Pensions - - - - - - - -
Tax & VAT 66 5,554 0 68 7 29,953 0 B1 1,827 0 834 37,334 448
Other Spectfic Matters Total 1003 83,842 3,0877 1,365,357 81 1,827 13,1951 1,451,027 454
Trading Closure of Trading - - - - 1660 28,2200 1660 23,220 170
Day 1 Control - - - - - - - - -
Ongoing Trading - - - - 489B 80,8118 489 8 80,812 168
Trading Total - - - 6558 109,032 6558 109,032 166
Asset Realisaton Book Debts - - - - - - - - -
Fixtures and Fittings - - - B - - - - -
Freehold Property 190 $,9750 65 2,466 8 - - 255 12,442 488
Leasehold Property - - 126 5 48,982 8 775 13,1750 204 0 62,158 305
Agset Realisation Total 190 9,975 1330 51,450 775 13,175 2285 74,600 325
Grand Total 1518 1111955 32336 14208455 7769 1309505 41622 16625955 159560

iNote: Realisation of assets for SBP, PSP, CS and
freehold/leasehold properties within the Group

BSP relates to the work associated with the

BSP/CS/PSP are not presented in detail here as time costs are below £50,000, please refer to
section 6 1 on pp 14-16 for a summary of the Admirustrators’ time costs.

Stylo Group — Report to Court pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




APPENDIX 4

GENERAL NOTES ON THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’' TIME COSTS
Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our normal
charge out rates:-

Grade Range £ per hour
2009 rates 2010 rates
Partners 545to 615 565 to 630
Managers/ Directors 295 to 525 310 to 535
Assistants/Support Staff 145 to 265 165 to 275

A “Credltors Guide to Administrators’ Fees” |s avallable at the following address
ublications/default, asp?dir=professional&pag=Fees&i=493.

To a55|st w:th the approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements we present

an analysis of the separate grades of staff and a range of our normal charge out rates.

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record therr time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system. Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered.

The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the cases based
upon their semionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant
work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or the claims agreed.

Work classifications
Please find below a description of each work classification as used in the time analysis:

* Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up,
notification of appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency
case record, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

* Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and In
particular any antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of
its directors.

. Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets,
sale of business, transition of contracts, property i1ssues, disposal of stocks,

collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation
matters.

. Trading includes planning, 1dentifying strategy, preparation of trading
forecasts, monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing
operations, dealing with supplier and landlord issues to ensure continuity

of operations, accounting and employees (inciuding pensions and other
staff benefits).

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications,
preferential claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims.

Stylo Group — Report to Court pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



APPENDIX 4

Mortgagor

Lioyds TSB Bank ple

The Prudential Assurance
Company Limited

The Prudential Assurance
Company Limited

The Prudential Assurance
Company Limited

Lioyds TSB Bank ple

The Prudentral Assurance
Company Limited

Tne Prudential Assurance
Company Limited

The Prudential Assurance
Company Limited

The Prudentiaf Assurance
Company Limited

The Prudential Assurance
Company Limited

The Prudential Assurance
Company Limited

Schedule of Charges

Date of Charge

16 November 1983

27 December 1989

07 November 1989

26 March 1989

26 March 1992

11 July 2002

14 November 2002

22 November 2002

19 December 2002

19 December 2002

19 December 2002

Date Registered

01 December 1983

10 Novermnber 1989

23 November 1989

30 March 1899

15 Apnl 1989

16 July 2002

18 November 2002

26 November 2002

23 December 2002

23 December 2002

23 December 2002

Secunty

Any sum or sums for the time
being standing to the credd of
any present or future account
of the company with the bank

Covenant by the company in
favour of the trustee

Freehold and leasehold
property charged by way of
legal mortgage in favour of the
trustee

A floaing charge of the
undertaking  property and
assets of the company

Fixed and floating charges over
the undertaking and all
property and assets present
and future including goodwill

Deed of release and
substituticn of the capital sum
of £400,000 and mvestments

Deed of release and
substitution of the capital sum
of £1,823,000 and investments

Deed of release and
substitution of the capital sum
of £1,175,000 and investments

Deed of release and
substitution of the capital sum
of £452 000 and investments

Deed of release and
substitution of the capital sum
of £460,000 and investments

Deed of release and
substitution of the capital sum
of £672,000 and investments

Stylo Group — Report to Court pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



APPENDIX 4

The Prudential Assurance Company
Limited

Lioyds TSB Bank plc

The Prudential Assurance Company
Limited

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

The Prudential Assurance Company
Limited

23 January 2004

01 November 2004

21 December 2004

08 August 2005

29 March 2006

14 November 2008

28 January 2004

03 November 2004

07 January 2005

11 August 2005

06 Apnl 2006

18 November 2008

Deed of release and
substitution of the capital
sum of £775000 and
investments

Any sum standing to the
credit of the any one or more
of any present or future
accounts of the companies
or any of them with the bank

Deed of release and
substitution of the capital
sum of £1235000 and
investments

Any sum standing to the
credit of the any one or more
of any present or future
accounts of the companies
or any of them with the bank

The deposit and all such
nghts to the repayment
thereof as the depositor may
have under the tferms of
which the deposit was made

Deed of release and
substitution of the capital
sum of £600,000 and
investments

Stylo Group — Report to Court pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




